MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

paragraph to read:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, whenever the written approval of the Attorney General is required by statute or court rule and the Attorney General either is unavailable to act upon the matter or has determined that it would be legally or ethically improper for him to do so, the required approval may be given by a deputy attorney general specifically authorized in writing by the Attorney General to act on his behalf in these situations.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 550

H.P. 1841 - L.D. 1836

AN ACT Regulating the Taking of Mahogany Quahogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

12 MRSA §6731, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Personal use exception. Any person may take or possess no more than 3 bushels of mahogany quahogs for personal use in one day without a license.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 551

H.P. 1967 - L.D. 1942

AN ACT to Conform the Effective Date of the Maine Consumer Credit Code - Truth in Lending (Article VIII) and Certain Other Statutes to Federal Law.